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CONEIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM

Re: Lincoln Trails Council - Boy Scouts of America

On August 25, 1988, I was contacted by Mr. Don
Dickerson, Assistant Scout Fxecntive. Ille was requesting, in
behalf of the council, legal advise to deal with an
allegation of child sexual abuse by Aan assistant Scout
Master at Troop 25, sponsored by the Grace United Methodist
Church, Decatur, Illinois.

In behalf of the Lincoln Trails Council, I attended a
meeting at the Council Headquarters on that date at -
roximately 4 P.M. Present were

me. Also present was A who waited downstairs

in the waiting area.

these three
recently deceased,
s children include

wAs formerly married to one Richard
Harrison (age 56) rrom 1954 through 1262. Ile has formally

" been Assistant Scout Master and Scout Master. fle is
presently Assistant Scout Maskter of Troop 25, Boy Scouts of
America, sponsored by the Grace linited Methodist Church.

Briefly, the facts as related b
individuals jis as follows.

and by [ - cher

cduring the tiwe that
and subsequently thereafter,
-thued until each child was of adult

As related hy

1 _sexuall Abhuand

apparent

The parties brought with them a box of what they
termed "evidence'". It contained a whip, a device that
appeared to be a wrist or ankle shakle, approximately three
movie containers of movie film marked JJ}"- 7The parties
related that the film was parnographic. The box also
contained a Polaroid camera.
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_pr.‘opez.‘l;y tett ot - it had

beelnl recently discovered, due to the death of and
going throuyh her pecvsonal ettects. also
displayed two standard audio cassettes and several Polaroid
photographs. “The audio tapes were represented to be
recordings of his sexual advances to other children. ‘''he
photoyraphs reportedly depi‘uted- in various poses, in
her underwear or without clothes. She salid that these were

taken by Richard when she was younyer. She also related
chac R - ¢ scon 4 scrapbook of ohotogeaphs

of young children in various stages of undress, alleyedly
owned by Richard Havuvison.

stated that approximately two years ago,
also said that Richard Harrison had

abused her.

Don and I encouraged them Lo take thelr "evidence" to
the Macon State’s Attorney’s ottice. We staled thal we
would review the situation, and take Lhe steps that we
deemed appropriate in behalr ot the Boy Scouts of Amervica.

Reviewing applicable stalules, it appears Lhat the
Statute of Limitations with regavrd Lo Lhe sexual oftenses
has expired. They would expire within one vear of the
victim reaching the age ot eighteen. -/was the only cne
present who was claiming that she had been abused, and she
was approximately 30 years old, it would appear thalt the
Statute of Limitations had expired with regavd to her.

A review of the Abused and Neglected Child Reporting
Act, reveals that there probably is no duty on the part of
the Boy Scouts to report this incident. The Statute talks
in terms of the obligation of certain persons "having
reasonable cause to beliceve a child Known to them in theiv
professional ov otticial capacily may be an abused child or

a neglected child", must be reported. tHowever, the
definition of child under Section 20-53 is any person under
the age of elghteen years. Since this is nol present abuse,

L doubt very much whether ov not that there is a requirement
that this must be reported.

However, I dld recommend to Don that a call be made to
the Local DCFS office (teleplione number_ and that
he consult with one ob the child abuse specialists. e
could then inquire as to whether or not a report need to be
made based upon the geneval facts that have been related to
us.

The conclusion reached atbtter consulting all sources,
including the Procedures Manual issued by Lhe Nalional
Otfice of the Boy Scuubs of America, was bLhat tLhe tollowing
would occur:
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1. A letter of suspension would be issued to Richard
Harrison, with an attached coupy of the Riyhts to Appeal.

2. 'T'he letter would be hand delivered Lo him today.

3. Other than inguiring with DCFS, no further current
steps would be taken with regard to this case.

WAM /é}//) I,L
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We, the undersigned, came into the Boy Scout office on Thursday,
August 25 and brought information concerning the deviate sexualfi
conduct of Richard D. Harrison.

We have no first hand knowledge that he had any relaticns with
any youth in the Scouting program. However, we feel, because of
our knowledge of hig actions in the past, that there could be a
possibility in the past or in the future that a member of Scoutihg
might be involved.

" Our information was brought forward to assure that his actions

would hurt no one else.

August 26, 1988

Pleage print:

Name
Addr
City
Phon

Re

Si
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SUMMARY OF CONVERSATION (&._5/88)

—all information was given freely
| -f questions were asked except to secure names and relationships, ar ta
facts in their proper perspective

-iurormation seemed to be glven so we would remove him from Scouting
30 nothing would happen with boys

-no_in was relayed that anything happened with any Scouts, but

ﬂp&ychiatrist relayed that a person with these actions
would do similar things with either sex.

~they seemed serious about taking whatever legal action was necessary

Gene Stanley is said to have told - ~2s not fit to take aver troop
er)

(this took place shortly before Stanley died of can
BN .- iioc -5/15,55-she el - - oot e
_(any actions happened while she was a youth)

said last 8 years she has not spoken to him (lives in QOregon)

has been seeing psychiatrist

=ald hils previous actlous has "messed up her LLfe”

said not a day goes buy she doesn’'t think about his actions

ncw had photos of herself taken in various stages of undress which were

taked by him (sent to her oy E:-und in his trailer)

knows have had the same encounters with him

feels feel the same as she does

said found pictures of "about 30 other women" in trailer

know he took moview of them bathing thru half-closed door

he mostly used polaroids, explaining no development necessary

| seems many pictures were *akes with their Xnowledge

ta him in 2 years

hen could not put up with actions., but did not realize he
was taxing liberties with

feels the Scouts should know to avert any action

has called states attorner and plans to take in
them

h youth
£

Material consists of:
hand cuffs (key operated)
hand cuffs (leather)
2-8 canisters of moview (BMM7?)
Polaroid camera
wire cable (coilgd- e 2

saveral audio cassettes

by

[X)
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[o)
o
<
(o]
]
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All but the picturad were found in the basement of the recently

de-:eased*while going through her personal effects.
The finding of tThese items prcompted their merning call tgo the office

(Aug. 25, 1988)> with the intent to bring the facts to our attencion.

(ﬂ
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Authorities in Decatur whc.ave been prespnf-pd rhe d&ils

Sexual Abuse Center "Growing Strong" pregran
Saw the three ladies Friday Morning Aug. 286, 1588
= irmed her feeling all informatlion presented was factual

-relayved the information about the next twa contacts

Detective Richard Hazen of the Decatur Folice Dept. is reported to have
accepted the physical items to impound for possible: future use. The police
department is ta create a file of this informatian for use if there is ever a
complaint against him.

1=t dssistant States Attorney Jack Ahola heard the information. No action can
be taken against him now. Action would have to have been taken by one year
following her 18th birthday.

" AFPENDIX A INFORMATION:

Richar&DDnald Harrison

. Decatur, inois 62521

Birthdate: June 21, 102 54 to 56

does nat attended Church

self-employed contracting janitori aW services at Firestone in Decatur

(ff 4é@wMjear book does not list him as graduating) Taylorville, Illinois

S l4 b. 56" aor 5’7" gray aair blue eyes?

characteristics — heavy smoker -
interest -~ Scouting memarbelia (bcoks /patches)

married twice/divorced twicersliving with woman now

Troop 29 in Decatur, IL

2nt Sceouting re 32 R
2 Scouter'=s Key?

2
Wacd Badge agouto
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READY FOR FILE

o JUL 191989
A. GRAVES

July 19, 1989 | ‘ \(9,\

Mr. W. Hartley Pierson
Scout .Executive
Lincoln Trails Council, No. 121

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: Richard D. Harrison
Dear Hartley:
I really need the information which you were presented bW
I This is most necessary if we ar -
substantiate refusal of registration in the fyture.

I believe we will have a1l we need once you send us this material. If there
are to be any legal charges, then we would need the ocutcome of that action.

Thanks for your help in completing this file.

Sincerely,

PahT Ernst, Director
Registration Service

“aq
cc: East Central Region
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May 1, 1989

Mr. W. Hartley Pearson
Scout Executive
Lincoln Traills Council, Mo. 121

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: Richard D. Harrison

Dear Hartley:

This is a follow-up to our previous communication concerning the above named
individual. We follow-up if we do not receive more information during a -
reasonable period of time.

We would l1ike some of the evidence which was presented to you that
substantiated in your mind the action which you took.

wWe would also like a copy of the letter that you sent to this man suspendmg
his registration from the Boy Scouts of America. All of this information is
necessary, if we are to have a file which will be comp}ete and strong enough
to refuse registrat‘!on anwhere in the country.. .

Sincerely,

o o YA ro FiLg L
Paul Erng;c., D%fec’i:or e - ' g MAY?? IQ{}Q ) T oo r
Registration Service T GR;q- e o " i
ag ~ ' A VEs. - '3,'_'_ ' \7;;
cc: East Cemtral Region ‘ .
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